in profit
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in foreign exchange rate 310 –
Decrease in foreign exchange rate (310) –

The Group is also exposed to currency risk concerning intra-group current accounts of trade nature, which are
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of each group entity.

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Annual Report 2021  Ernest Borel Holdings Limited 113

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s loss (2020: profit) for the year in response
to 5% (2020: 5%) increase or decrease in the functional currency of each group entity against the intra-group
balances denominated in RMB or CHF respectively to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of
the reporting period. A sensitivity rate of 5% (2020: 5%) on RMB and 10% (2020: 10%) on CHF represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.

RMB impact CHF impact

2021 2020 2021 2020
Increase/

(decrease)
in loss

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit

(Decrease)/
increase

in loss

(Decrease)/
increase
in profit

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in foreign exchange rate 310 102 (4,767) (4,056)
Decrease in foreign exchange rate (310) (102) 4,767 4,056

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as
the year end exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loan from fellow subsidiaries,
directors and a related party for both the year ended 31 December 2020 and 2021 (see note 20 for details).

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing market interest rate
on restricted bank deposits, bank balances and variable-rate bank borrowings in 2020 and 2021. For the year